Council Chamber, Ann Arbor, Mich.,

Sept. 7, 1915. Regular session.
Meeting called to order by tha
president. Present: Ald. Heusel,

Fiegel, Hanselmann, A. Lutz, Koern-
ke, Heck, Markey, Sherk, Manwaring,

G. Lutz, Sink, Pres. Wurster, 12. Ab-
sent; Ald. Flynn, McGregor, Free-
man, 3. Mmutes of* previous meet-
ing approved.

Communications.

From the Mayor—

: Ann Arbor, Mich., Sept. Tth, 1915.
Mr. Chas. Sauer, Mayor, Ann Arbor,
Michigan.

Dear Sir.—The Hoover Steel Ball
Company wish to have Chas. Hafner
and Frank Zachman appointed special
police to serve for Hoover Steel Ball
Company, without cost to the City of
Ann Arbor.
Yours very truly,

Company, L. J.

and Gen. Mgr.

To the Honorable Common Counc:l:
As per the above request, I hereby
announce the appointment of Chas.
Hafner and Frank Zachman as spec-
ial police at the plant of the Hoover
Steel Ball Company, without pay
from the City of Ann Arbor.

Yours truly, C. A, Sauer, Mayor.

Ordered on file.

From the Clerk.

Hoover Steel Ball
Hoover, Vice-Pres.

Sept. Tth, 1915.
To the Council: Gentlemen—The
Michigan Bean Jobbers Association,
through Mr. G. Frank Allmendinger,
asks permission to wuse the Council
Cham'ber September 15th and 16th,
for meeting place.
Ross Granger, City Clerk.
Moved by Ald. Manwaring, that re-
quest be granted. Adopted.
Enter Ald. McGregor.
August 20, 1915.
To the Council: Gentlemen— I re-
spectfully recommend that the Board
of Public Works be authorized to
have the stone entrance to the City
Hall cleaned and repaired, at a cost
not to exceed $65.00.
Ross Granger, City C.ierk.

Moved by Ald. A. Lutz, that the
recommendation be concurred in.
Adopted by unanimous vote of

those present, 13,

Enter Ald. Freeman.

From Board of Public Works.

To the Board of Public Works, Ann
Arbor, Mich,,: Sirs—Your committee,
appointed to inspect the Broadway
bridge, respectfully recommends that
the Board of Public Works recom-

COMMON C OUN-CIIS—E‘PU(;JST lxgﬁ,‘?g 15.

405
mend to the Common Council that
this bridge e entirely reflooreq

(joists and planking) and that any
of the steel work which is buried in

the ground be uncovered, inspected
and painted. Approximate COSt
$1500.00. .

Wirt Cornwell, M. Osgood, W. P.

James, Committee.

Moved by Mr. Reule, that recom-
mendation of the spec.al committee
on Broadway bridge be approved.
Adopted by Board.

To the Honorable Common Council,
Ann Arbor, Michigan: Sirs—After a
thorough investigation of the strength
of the steel members in the Broad-
way bridge, I beg to advise that the
steel part of this structure is entirely
safe for any ordinary load that passes
over it. The flooring joists and
planking are, however, in quite bad
shape, and need attention at once,
to be made safe for public travel. I
find that three years ago this bridge
was re-planked at a cost of more
than $700.00. The cost of the pres-
ent contemplated repairs will be ap-
proximately $1,500.00. This bridge
is not strong enough to support any
other type of floor than the wooden
one now on it.

Respectfully submitted, Manley
good.
Council action—

By Ald.- Manwaring: Resolved, that
the recommendation of the Board of
Public Works, relative to the repair
of Broadway bridge, be concurred in,
and the said Board advertise for
bids on same and have it completed
as soon as is possible.

Resolved, further, that the repair
of said bridge is hereby deemed and
declared to be a necessary public im-
provement, and the cost of same be
charged to and paid from the Bridge,
Culvert and Crosswalk fund.

Adopted by unanimous
those present, 14.

August 18th, 1915.

To the Honorable, the Common
Council: Gentlemen—I hereby notify
yvou that I des:re to be released as
surety on the plumber’s bond of Fred
‘Weir.

Trusting that your honorable body
will grant this request, I am,

Very truly yours, Martin A. RRyan.

Moved by Ald. Koernke, that the
request be granted.

Adopted 'by unanimous
those present, 14,

Quit claim deed of Douglas Golden
to the City, conveying right of way

Os-

vote of

vote of



406

for sewers Into and upon land in the
Hamilton, Rose and Sheehan addit-
ion, presented.

Moved by Ald. Manwaring, that
deed be accepted.
Adopted by unanimous vote of

those present, 14,

Claims of Carrie and Louie Davi-
son and Frederick and Flora Osborn
against the City, for alleged damages
.on account of the excavating and
pumping at the wells situated on the
property known as the Steere Farm,
received and on motion of Ald. G.
T.utz, referred to the City Attorney.

Petitions.

Petition of John W. Ottmar, et al,
asking that a water main be laid on
Wall street, from the end of pres-
ent water main on Wall street east
1o end of said street, received and
referred to the Water Commissioners.

Moved by Ald. Sherk, that the mat-
ter of amending the Ordinance cre-
ating a Water Works Department be
referred to the Ordinance committee.

Adopted by unanimous vote of those
-present, 14,

Committee Reports.
FINANCE REPORT
Contingent Fund

Ross Granger, salary aud clerk hire, $166.66
Geo. W. Sweet, salary and clerk

BITe veveiie i neis teieeine e 108.33
Herbert W. Crippen, salary ...... 125.00
Aanley Osgood, salarvy ....... we.ee 150,00
Alfred J. Paul, salary ............ 125.00
Frank B. DeVine, salary .. ....... 83.33
4. L. Sloman, salary ......... ee.. 8OO0
Julius Lobhrke, salary ............ 80,00
E. M. Caughey, salary .......... e.. T70.00
M E. Easterly, salary .......... . 0200
John A. Wessinger, salary ...... . 00,00
Ura G Rickert, salary .......... . 00,00
Fred Biggs, salary ..o..oe.cveiee.oe. 50.00
Geo. F. Muehlig, salary .......... o 25.00
a. C. Ryan, salary Y% month ..... 30.00
Edward Besch, collecting garbage, 400.00

otal salaries and services for

prenth of JUlYy su:ewces s e ...$1,653.32

Fire Fund

Chas. J. Andrews, salary ......... § 50.00
Eugene Williams, salary .......... 38.50
Geo HWHoclAs: Salaby .. cuews s semas s 38.-’?0
Ralph Edwards, salary ........... 35.50
Henry McLaren, salary .......... :’,ii.i.n
Jacob Gwinuer, salary ............ 36G.50
Arthur Clark, salary ....c.ce.00.. 3-.'3.0()
Harley Wise, salary ............. « 3500
Martin Noll, salary .. ceesms cews :2._3 00
Geo. Isbel, salary ..... i s ¥ s 35,00
Frank Markey, salary ............ g n
Thomas Shamp, salary ........... 230
Clyde Carpenter, salary .......... 35 00
Harold Darling, salary ........... 35.00
Herman Kruse, salary ............ 32.23
Ed. Kleinschmidt, salary ......... :‘%O.ﬂu
Al -McNamara, salal'y .....o.ve.00. -ju.t]ﬂ
Emil Damminn, salary ............ 30.00

COMMON COUNCIL--AUGUST 16,

1915. ’
W. H..L. Rohde, supplies ......... 42.60
Chas. A. Sauer & Co., supplies .... 45.50
Standard 0Oil  Co., gasoline tank,

BEC:. .+ camins wieiw s s dadats e o SISHONEER
George Wahr, suppllea aviE SR Sk . 13.43
D. F. Woodwald SUPDIeS wevenens 96
. M. Wurster, supplies R T o By
James W. Robison, livery for com-

mittee ...... . wawie siwieie e srae eI
Ann Arbor Ta\u.ib & Transfer Co.,

auto and ambulance ........ 5.00
I£, B. Manwaring, auto for (ommlt—

LEE s smed v somaes  @nse i PR -
R. W. Steere, water .......e.v0.... 9.75
Koehring Machine Co., repairs to

IHXET cicinecivinee ey e 177.94
Breitenwischer Auto Co lepdlrs . 6.20
Thos. Hanselmann, repaus e Rk [
Ross Granger, freight and caltage

PAIA e s s @ saen .72
Manley Oagood e\penses paid .... 2.8

Total supplies, ete. oovvivve. ... .5997.23

Engineer Dept.
F. R. Fineh, labor ........ veeeeasdd 68.00
H A. Miles, labor ......... R .. 99.50
Tom O’Neill, labor ................. 36.00
H. H. Person, 1abor .......e.c0.00.. 45.00
W. C. Russell, labor ........ ie s DT 0
Eugene Schlanderer, labor ........ .96
Staebler & Son, team ..... E—— 1.25
Martin Walsh, labor ............. . 1.25
. BE. Williams, labor ........... .o 46.65
Total Engineer Dept. ......... ..$315.71
Contingent fund total ..........$2,966.26
Fire Fund.
Washtenaw Gas Co., light, ete. (2

16 51 78] [ % 8 SR el Ao
Eastetn Mich. Edison Co., light .. 5.21
White Swan Laundry Co., laundry 10.88
Dean & Co., supplies ............. . 4.00
Jno. C. Fischer Co., supplies ..... P - v
Kuehnle & Meyer, supplies ........ 4.20
Kyer & Whitker, supplies ....... . 135
Muehlig & Schmid, supplies ....... .65
Schumacher Hardware Co., supplies 3.35
John A. Tice, supplies ...v.ve.... . 2.95
Weissinger Sign Works, supplies 3.00
vw. H. L. Rohde, coal ....... S 5.50
Mrs. L. Vogel, oats ......... ceesse. D6.(H
James McMahon, oats ............. 55.30
Hertler Bros., straw ..... L T 5.63
The City Ice Company, straw...... 50.70
C. L. Schneider, repairs ........ . 12.70
D. J. Malloy, rep:xirs, (2] P 36.35
E. M. Wurster, repairs, ete. ...... 13.95
C. W. Cornell, horseshoeing ....... T.2D
Seybold & Esslinger, repairs, etc... 9.35

Total sunplies, ete. ..... T 0 [

Fire fund total ................ $1,118.50

Police Fund.
Albert Meyer, special ..... R 7, s
Lyman Hibberd, special .......... 4.50
John Shankland, special .......... 4.50
Mich. State Tel. Co., tolls ......... 4.15
A. C. Hetsler, supplies ............ 2.50
D. J. Malloy, supplies ............ 1.00
Muehlig & Schmid, supplies ...... 16.30
RReule, Conlin, Fiegel Co., supplies .30
Sehumacher Hardware Co, supphes 3.80
George Wahr, supplies B i



S

cCOMMON COUNGIL—ave P 1915, - -

Edward Kapp, salary ee.eso.00.:0.. 30.00
James Sumrer, salary ...cc.00.0.. 380.00
Nelson Hoppe, 8alary ...ce.ee.00.00 30.00
Theodore Higgens, salary ..ce..... 30.00
Chas. Carroll, salary .e.ee.ve.e0.00 23.00
Frank Kapp, salary ....e.ee-00..0. 23.00
Total salaries for 14 month of
AVBUBEL  suwnms vavwuy svawnsneess oo P800 13
Police Fund
Frank Pardon, salary ...ee.ce....$ 41.66
Thomas O’'Brien, salary .eeeec-.ee.e. 40.00
Wm. J. Aprill, salary ...secee.ee.. 80.00
Gustave Mever, salary ...ee.ee.s.. 89.00
Win, Blackburn, salary ...ee..e-.. 39.00
Ruben Armbruster, salary ........ 2395.0u0
Ed. Blumhbardt, salary ...e.-e..... 35.00
Frank Keihl,  82lary ec.eesee.ee-..e 32.00
Emanue: Sodt, salary ..ves.ce.... 32.50
Earl Walker, salary ..... s Paann 02200
Marlena Howard, salary .......... 32.30
Total sa'a:.es for 14 month of
August se.ee.vecseienns ¢ ee-0..$386.60
Poor Fund.
J. H. Shadford .....e..vveevevee...d 35.00
Cemetery Fund.
Matthias Luippold, salary ..........$ 50.00
Park Fund.
Ray E. Bassett, salary ............$125.00
Water Works Fund
Geo. 8. Vandawarker, salary ......$150.00
R. Spokes, salary .....evevevecessas 150.00
R. W. Pryer, salary ........cceeeees 30.00
John Lindenschmitt, salary ........ 20.00
Wirt Cornwell, salary ............ « 20.00
George Mann, salary .......e. R | B() )
A. W. Cochran, salary ............ 10.00
Total esasainy e imas sewie s vesves  S200.00
Contingent Fund.
Washtenaw Gas Co., city hall......$ 3.15
Eastern Mich. IEdison Co., city hall 46.08
Washtenaw Electric Shop supplies. 5.50
H. J. Abbott, P. M., postage....... 10.62
Geo. W. Beckwith, fee ...... i S 3.00
William Eldert, fees «....vvvvnunnn. 2.20
E. M. Wagner, insurance .......... 24.00
Farmers & Mechanies Bank, Int.
on overdraft ...... . . 2.20
I. G. Reynolds, expense at clerk’s
convention .....o..... P W swae J 7.09
The Times News (Co., printing .... 219.8(
The Athens Press, printing ........ 9.50
Davis & Ohlinger, printing ........ 6.7
Chas. F. Meyers, printing ........ . B.75
Sid. W. Millard, printing .......... 92.50
American 01l Co., oil ...... Chaeneas 18.20
The Ann Arbor Machine Co., sup-
plies .......... %R (G S § TG 51.00
The Ann Arbor Press, supplies .... 13.36
H. Channon Company, supplies .... 2,00
Eugene Dietzgen Co., supplies ... 3.88
Eberbach & Son Co., supplies .... 4.51
Keystone Blue Paper Co., supplies 2.18
The Mayer-Schairer Co., supplies.. 8.65
The W. L. McCullough Co., supplies 2.50
3

Muehlig & Schmid, supplies ...... 80
Stark Taxi Line, taxi ............. 75
B. & B. Auto Co., repairs, etc. 13.30
City Taxicab Co., repairs, ete. .... 2.90
Ann Arbor Taxicab & Transfer Co.,
TEPAirs; ©tC: wwus guwes s saes & wemn . 58.41
Total supplies, etc. ..ovvee..eee...$117.76

“C. E. Godfrey, cartage, etc.

407

Police fund total shieesaenianann. 304,42
Poor Fund.

Schultz Bros., supplies ............
J. Fred Staebler, supplies ........$ %gg
Theurer & Walker, supplies ,..... 4.93
W. M. Shadford, wood ........ vese  1.75
Geo. W. Peavey, rent ....... eeensss 8,00
B, B Cook, 1ax] .uvevuss sovsng cisoe .50
University Hospital, board and
DUISE t.i.vsvannconnns cesweanieess 26,00
Total supplies, ete. ...... seeses..P D277
Poor fund total .................% 87.77
Dog License Fund.
Joe Clay, burials ............. aenned 12,50
Cromwell Bros, burials ............ 1.00
Joseph Wickliffe, burials ........ va  2:90
Dog license fund total ..........$ 16.00

St. Lighting Fund.
Eastern Mich. Edison Co., light..$1,450,
Water Works Fund.

W. H. Willsher, services ..........$ 37.50
Joel West, Services .......eevvennnn 37.50
Leslie Bush, services s vessee sagns S L0
Robert Stoll, services ............. 30.00
Fred Schwikart, services .......... 30.00
John Ford, services ............ . 30.00
J. Schwikart, services ............. 32.50
Henry Linde, services ............ . 32.50
John Wood, services ...... o vee 30.00
A. E. Hawkes, services ,,.......... 37.50
Cliff Shetterly, services ............ 41.G6
Louise Malloy, services ........... 925.00
Raymond Spokes, services veres 20.00
Services for 14 month of August..$421.86
F. Rhodenhecker, labor ........ cv-. 40.00
I.. Hazelschwerdt, labor ...... ceees 40,00 -
Joe Glazier 1abor .......eeevevenn. . 40.00
E. Rhodenbecker, labor ........ T e
Fred Lutz, labor ............. e 36.00
John Weinmann, labor ............ 24 .78
Henry Norgord, labor ............. 36.00
Geo. Ziefle. labor ....... TR ————— 33.75
Julinus Nimz, labor ..... ¥ SR ¥ R 36.00
Hermal Koernke, labor ..... 36.00
Chris.” Larmee, labor .... veeesss 86.00
Geo. Mast, labor ........o0.0v....... 36.00
Pat. Walsh, labor ......... e 36.00
Peter Carey, labor ........... o ictns 20,00
Alex Perry, labhor ...... % FokiEinimn x wmcnise 24 .75
A. Finkheiner, lahor ...... e 36.00
A. Molkentine, labor .............. 36.00
Geo. Miley, labor ...... % Bibimenere wrazane . 4.40
Total labor ...................... %6
H. Mueller Mfg. Co., supplies ...... $,.gi:44

Flectro Bleaching Gas Co., supplies 353

Jas. B. Clow & Sons, sunpMes ... .. 4,02
J T. Wing & Co., supplies ........ 16 31
Roe Stephens Mfg. Co., supplies 40 49

Oswald A. Herz, sunplies .......... 7.

Chas. A. Saver & Co., supnlies ..., 1.1
Wﬂ.s:htennw Gas Co., supplies ..... 2538'
O}.no.& Mich. Coal Co.. supnlies .. 104.15
Michigan Central Railroad Co., sup- o
PHOS! viecx siwvnss 4060055 o tncnmn somn, .. 257 .85
Water Works Dent., expenses 1045
Archie Miller, services ...... 43.15

........ a4 45
Eastern Mich. Edison Co., lights.. 51.14

Total supplies, ete. .............. $703 .82



COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 186,

S o4es
Water Works fund total ........$2,126.88
Park Fund.
The Ideal Power Lawn Mower Co.,
supplies . ............ eeieeee.e..b 2.45
Benz Bros., supplies ........... e 6.00
Dean & Co., sapplies ............. . 1.00
Jno. C. Fischer Co., supplies ..... . 9.69
The Mayer-Schairer Co., supplies .. 2.70
Schumacher Hardware Co., supplies 1.5¢
Weissinger Sign Works, suppies .. 12.00
G. C. Rhode’s Livery, single wagon 1.50
James W Robison, use of horse... 14.50
Jacob DBecks, gravel, ete. .. ....... . 15.00
S. A. Elsifer, dirt ...ceveveniennee.s 13.50
John Herrst, gravel ..... S ¥ 5 e snse 130D
C. E Godfrey, cartage .....cove... 4,20
Howard Bros., cartage ........... . 29.33
J. Holt Wickliffe, cartage ......... 1.00
Fred Ash, cartage, etc ...... veeeee 0,03
Gus. J. Vogel, repairs, ete. ........ 4 .45
Staebler & Sons, repairs, ete. ..... 6.82
C. M. Thompson & Son, cement
WAlKS oy somnns s W § T § ORI B 5.00
Ray LE. Bassett, e\pen\es paid .... 3.15
Total supplies, ete, ........ wees s o $152057
H. C. Allen. labor ... .......cccc... $ 34.25
Mort Bowen, labor ................ 26.00
Henry 8. Hosmer, labor ........... 14.34
J. W. O'Brien, labor .....,........ 25.00
C. E. Perry, labor ..........cc.u0. . 3D.88
C. Ralyva, 1abor .....ciiiiiiiinnnnns 3.75
W. J. Randel, labor ............... 25.00
Walter Wickliffe, labor ........... . 2.92
D, Wilbee, 1abor .esussvensss enmmsis 33.25
Potal Iabor . ceews s owcms v oo s o $230.39
Park fund total ............... . . .007.96
Steere IFarm Fund.
V. R. Burton, inspector ............5% 21.25
C. W. Gill Lumber Co., supplies... 17.92
Kuehnle & Meyer, supplies ....... 1.50
Schumacher & Backhaus, supplle\ 8.25
Washtenaw Electric Shop, supplies 1.43
Steere farm fund total ..........% 50.37
Street Fund.
C: AL BEEry: Tahor :saasns: s swewi s aud $ 26.00
W. H. Beery, labor ............. ... 26,00
Douglas Bycraft, lahor ..... Wl E b uE 22.50
Wi, Clark, labor ... ...eivine.. .. 44.3
Max Henmtz, IabOE ..o s ommos o s 28.56
Fmanuel Holzapfel, labor .......... 36.00
K. N. Jenkins, labor .............. 26.00
Matt Koeh;, Tabon® s cewe s samsen s 5 e 32.67
Geo. J. Mack, labor ......... i o 5 e 36.89
James Mason, labor ............... 56.16
G J. Idash, 1abor .. ceems o veas v vens 41.70
Dean Richmond, labor ............ 29 .29
W. H. Romig, labor ............... %h.?-‘x‘
Geo., J. Schaible, 'abor ..... 53 5 DD ﬂ._"l
FEugene Schlanderer, Iabor 37 .0
A, G. Schneeberger, labor -
Adam Seyfried, labor ............. ANL0n
Jacob F. Staebler, labor ........... 3%.56
Fred Ulrich, lahor ................ 5400
Martin Walsh, lahor .............. 31.00
Mike Weidman, labor ............ 32.8%9
John Wendland, labor ............. 368,809
H. R. Benhler, team .. ..woose s ans 67 o0
Fred G. Hanselman, team .......... .70
Wm. Henderson, team ............ T0 .50
E. D. Uiscock, team ............ . (Kt
John Huber, {ednil .ooosseong a e 53,50

1915,

John McHugh, team .............. 61.00
John Miller, team ............... .. 99.75
Robert Miller, team ............... 64.17
Geo. Schaible, team ............... 65.33
Staebler & Son, team ............. . 13.00
Carl Rehberg, team ................ -1.00
Claud Young, team ................ 81.50
Total labor ............... .. ...§ k1 557
Monarch Lumber C ., oak planl\..&a 64.92
Ohio & Mich. Sand & Gravel Co.,
REAVE] s sempme ves 5 SummE § SRS 3 . 21.38
The Galion Iron Works & \If". Co.
supplies ........ ... ... ... e 27.50
Standard 0Oil Co., oil ........... . 3.85
Hertler Bros., supplies ............. 9.65
D. J. Malley, supplies ........... eee 9.75
Schumacher Hardware Co., supplies  3.00
E. M. Wurster, supplies ........ oo 3,00
John W. lieuat gravel ............ 67.7H
A. F. Shepherd, gravel ......... . 49.50
Star Motor Co., gravel ..... 2.75
. W. Cornell, horseshoeing ....... 6.95
Sevbold & Esslinger, supplits. ete. 111,95
Michigan Central It. R. Co., freight 38.58
Ann Arbor R. R. Co., freight ...... 17.95
Total supplies, ete. o ¥ SRR B $437.7%
Street fund total ....... vesen. .. $1,995.54
Sidewalk Fund.
James Mason, lahor ....... .. vl b 1084
A. H. Niles, labor ..... 6§ 7 S s v 2887 -
Fred G. Hanselman, team ....... . 4.50
Claud Young, team ...... v & oY vaw 1,25
Sidewalk fund totnl ............ .$ 32.46
Labor Acc. Paving Dist. No. 32.
Aetna Portland Cement Co., cement $229. °5
The R D. Baker (o., cu]np]uw. 117077
Michigan Central R, R. Co., freight 1.42

Pabor Ace. Pav. Dist. No. 32 total $34) 4
Tax Ae:. Sewer Dist. No. 50,
Herbert J. Goulding, refund ......$ 4.56
W. B. & M. D. Shaw, refund ,..... 5.98

Tax Acc Sewer Dist. No. 50 total § 9.54

Labor Acce Sewer Dist. No. 60.
Water Works Dept., E. L. Schneider

ACC 5oumin v 50655 Bla wamm o ....% 10.50
Lahor Acec. Sewer D:st Nn. 63,

Dederich & Eddy, final payment...%210. 44
Sprinkling Funrds.

John J. Gutekunst, Dist. No. 11....%168.45

Jobn J. Gutekunst, Tist, No, 12.... 02 on
John J. Gutekunst, Dist. No. 14.... S0.70
Total ... ..... .. .. C345.05
Recapltulat:on
Contingent fund S5 5 5 summecrnis w8 %2985 240
Fu'(_: i b mimss e T —— 1,118.50
Police ... .. ... o 204 .42
POOT 5 2 smuin « coiin » « e 87.77
Cementery ..... ...... Tt 30.00
Dog License ................ R, 16.00
St. Lighting . ..., ... ... ... ce.. 1.450.04
Water Works 555 5 B 8 R« o D06, 80
Park cumme s 20880 5 e cuommeis ssameer e S07.96
Steere Farm ..... G S SR § ¥ S a0.37
BEPEEE o cuvesis s sy 08 - 50 Sommons & o 1,995 54
Sidewalk % e e < 32.46
Total City funds .......... ....?1000‘3 Qﬂ
Labor Ace. Pacing Dist. No. 32, 349.04



‘COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 16, 1915.

Sewer Districts.

Tax Account BEra . et i ey 984
Labor Accoount No 60 ......... veo 10.50
Labor Account No. 63 ......... eeoee 210,44
Total Sewer funds .......... eeos$230.78
Sprinkling Districts.
N e i & i v e $168.45
11,0 v B oyt St R ORI R S . 96.90
NG, B s s sl B z 80.70
Total Sprinkling funds ..........$346.05
EEAnR ABIRY. . . s e AP .. .$11,832.67

Ann Arbor, Mich., Sept. 7, 1915.

To the Finance comwmittee of the Com-
mon Council: Gentlemen—] bhave exam-
ined the toregoing accounts against the
city of Ann Arbor, and [ hereby certity
that they are correct to the best of my
knowledge. ROSS GRANGER, City Clerk.

To the Honorable, the Common Council:

Gentlemen—Your Finauce committee has
reviewed the foregoing report. Warrants
for salaries were drawn Sept. 1, 1915. We

recommend that same be approved »
that warrants be ordered drawp for the

foregoing accounts.
GEORGE LUTZ, ALBERT FIEGEL,

Finance Committee.

Ald. G. Lutz moved the adoption of
the report, which was :dopted by
unanimous vote of those present, 14.

Ann Arbor, Mich., Sept. 6, 1915.

To the Honoratle Common Counc::
Sirs—I present the following first es-
timate of the amount of material
furnished and labor done on the Ged-
des avenue storm sewer, from Linden
street to Boulevard, and recommend
payment of the amount now due to
Mr. E. L. Schneider, the contractor.
850 lin. ft. 12 in. tile at 24c $204.00

300 lin. ft. excavation and
backfilling, 0-6 ft. at 45c¢ 135.00

200 1'n. ft. excavation and
backfilling 6-8 ft. at 75¢ 150.00
U Lo 7 | SR Ny S R T $489.00
Less 10 per cent ........ 48.90

Amount now due contractor $440.10
Respectfully submitted, T anley Os-
good, City Engineer.

Ald. G. Lutz moved that amount
now due be allowed, and clerk draw
warrant for same, which was adopt-
ed by unanimous vote of those pres-
ent, 14,

Ann Arbor, Mich., Sept. 7 1915

To the Honorable Common Coun-
cil: Gentlemen—I present the follow-
ing second estimate for furnishing
labor and material for he construe-
tion of the asphaltic concrete pave-
ment on East Jefferson street, from
Fifth ave. to State street, and recom-
mend payment of the amount due to

409

the Good Roads Constructinn -Com-=-
pany, the contractors.
2802.5 lin. ft. curb

gutter at 40c ....... 1
398.8 lin. ft. curb only a.*

and
$1121.00

S R o e b AP AN T 139.58
260 cu. yds. concrete foun-
dation at $3.00 ....... . 780.00
1700 cu. yds. excavation at
A b s IR s b 680.00
PEOTAL 5l ot TR AR B .. $2720.58
TLiess 10 per cent ....... 272.06
Balaies i, . %2448.52
Less for labor and mater-
ial setting castings 43.31
Net “balanee - o il v $2405.21
Less amount of previous
estimate ........ e 597.00
Amount now due contrac-
O S b $1808.21

Respectfully submitted,
good, City Engineer.
Ann Arbor, Mich., Sept. 7, 1915,
To the Honorable Common Coun-

cil: Sirs—I present the following

second estimate for furnishing labor
and material for the construction of
the asphaltic concrete pavement on

D’vision street from Detroit to Pack-

ard streets, and recommend payment

of the amount now due to the Good

Roads Construction Company, the

contractors. '

7857.1 lin. ft. of curb and
gufter at 406 ... . iiies,
956.5 lin. ft. of curb only
ST BT LN B e S, S S S 334.

3730 cu.
at 4%

Manley Os=

$3,142 .84
78
.00
Total .62
...... .96
Balance
Less for:
Labor and material
setting castings
Use of roller two ¢
days .
loo cu. yds. exca-
vation. dumped
on private prop-
erty .

.66

.........

Net balance ..........
Less amount of previous



AT

410 " CQOMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 16, 1915.

Bstimate e seocen iidbhen 520.00
Amount now due con-
MR DT ™ L e s .. $3,859.06

Respectfully submitted, Manley Os-
good, City Eng'meer.

Moved by Ald. G, Lutz, that
amounts now due be allowed and
clerk draws warrants for same, wh.ch
was adopted by unanimous vote of
those present, 14.

Ordinance Committee.

Ald. Sink presented an ordinance
entitled, An ordinance relative to a
sanitary sewer between Chapin street

“and Seventh street, north of Huron

street, and from the north line of
Hamilton, Rose & Sheehan Addition
to Edwin street.

Whereas, it is proposed to build a
sanitary sewer between Chapin street
and Seventh street, north of Huron
street, in the Third Ward, and also
one from the north line of Ham lton,
Rose & Sheehan’s Addition to Edwin
street, in the Seventh ward, and

Whereas, if such sanitary sewers
are constructed the city will have to
defray the costs of the outlets, and

Whereas, it is part of the original
plan for a system of sanitary sewers
in the city of Ann Arbor, now, there-
fore,

The Common Council of the City of
Ann Arbor Ordain:

Sec. 1. Whenever the Common
Council shall deem it expedient to
order the construction of sanitary
sewers between Chapin street and
Seventh street, north of Huron street,
in the Third Ward, and from the
north line of Hamilton, Rose & Shee-
han's Additioon on State street, to
Edwin street, in the Seventh ward,
and proceedings shall be had as pro-
vided in ‘““An ordinance Relative to
Sewers, and providing for a system of
Lateral and Connecting Sewers in the
city of Ann Arbor,” the Common
Council may appropriate for the con-
struction of said sanitary sewers such
of the costs thereof as the Common
Council shall deem it just for the
city to pay for outlets to said sewers,
in addition to the cost of the street
crossings, and may make such appro-
priation by suitable resolution.

Sec. 2. The proceedings relative to
the construction of such sanitary sew-
ers shall be in accordance with an
ardinance entitled, ‘‘An Ordinance
Relative to Sewers, Providing for the
Construct'on of a System of Lateral
and Connecting Sewers in the city of

-Wurster, 14.

Ferdon road to Austin avenue,

Ann Arbor,” passad May 21st, 1894,
approved May 23rd, 1894; amended
January 3rd, 1899; amendec August
17th, 1903; amended March 12th,
1906; amended March 18th, 1907, in
all respects except as otherwise ex-
pressed and provided. 2

This ordinance shall take effect and
be in force on and after legal publi-
cation.

The foregoing ordinance was given
its second reading and passed to and
given its third reading by unanimous
vote of those present, 14.

The chair put the question, *‘Shall
this ordinance pass?’’)

Passed by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Heusel, Fiegel, Hanselmann, A.
Lutz, Koernke, Heck, Markey, Sherk,
Manwaring, McGregor, Freeman, G.
Lutz, Sink, Pres, Wurster, 14. Nays,
none.

Ald. Sink presented an ordnance
to amend an ordinance entitled, “An
ordinance to regulate and control the
driving of automobiles, motor vehi-
cles and other vehicles within the
City of Ann Arbor,” which was g.ven
its first reading by title, passed to and
given its second readinz and referred
to the ordinance committee by follow-
ing vote: Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Fiegel,
Hanselmann, A. Lutz, Koernke, Heck,
Markey, Sherk, Manwaring, McGreg-
or, Freeman, G. Lutz, S'nk, Pres.
Nays, none.

Ald. Sink presented an ordinance
entitled, An ordinance to regulate the
soliciting of funds for charitable pur-
poses within the City of Ann Arbor,
which was given .ts first reading by
title and referred to the ordinance
committee by unanimous vote of those
present, 14.

Street Committee.

To the Council: Gentlemen—Yaur
street committee have had the follow-
ing matters under consideration and
recommend: That the gutters on
Jackson avenue be set back and grad-
ed on each side of street car track,
and roadway graveled from pave-
ment to cty limits; Dexter avenue be
graveled where needed; Fourth ave-
nue graveled from Liberty to Pack-
ard streets; and West street graveled
from Seventh street to city limits, un-
der the direction of the Street comi-
missioner. That Norway road, from
and
Fair Oaks Parkway, from Washtenaw
avenue to I. D. Carr property, be
graveled, the city and Mr. Spooner to
furnish an equal number of teams



to haul gravel, and M. Spooner to
also furnish man to spread and roll
the gravel.

We further recommend, that two
inlets be placed at low points on
White street, between Arch and Mec-
Kinley, and gutters graded to carry
water to inlets; that trees be remov-
ed from center of Hiscock street, be-
tween Summif and First streets, and
one standing in front of 829 South
Main street, and that the Board of
Park Commissioners be requested to
trim tree on lawn extension front of
same number, as soon as is posslble.

We also recommend that this
Council as a committee of the whole
investigate the condition of Edwar_d
street, running north from Summit
street, at once.
Albert Fiegel,

Committee.

Ald. Fiegel moved th. adoption of
the report, which was adopted by un-

Chairman of

animous vote of thosc present, 14.
Exit Ald. Fiegel.
Sewer Committee.

To the Council:Gentlemen—Your
committee on sewers, to whom Wwas
referred the re_orts of the Engineer
relative to the construction of lateral
sewers in sewer districts No. 68, Sev-

enth, Bath and W.llow streets; No.
69, Moseley street from Second to
Third streets; No. 70, West street

from Main street west; No. 71, Roose-
velt avenue from Church street to
Forest avenue; and No. 72, Granger
avenue, streets in the Hamilton, Rose
& Sheehan Additicn and State street,
begs leave to report that we have had
such estimates and reports as well
as the resolution of the Council un-
der consideratio., and have made
due inquires relating thereto, and
have heard all persons des ring to be
heard in the premises, and vour com-
mittee is of the opinion that there is
necessity for the construction of such
lateral sewers, and that special tax-
ing or assessment districts ougZht to
be fixed vy the Common Council up-
on and aga nst which the construction
of such sewers may Lte charged, street
crossings and such other part ex-
cepted, pursuant to the ordinance in
such case made and provided. Your
committe further recommends that
resolutons fixing the boundaries of
said districts be prepared by the City
Engineer and the Board of Public
Works be ordered to advertise for
bids for the construction of above
named sewers.

COMMON COUNCI1~—AUGUST 16, 1915,

Street:

41i~;

I. L. Sherk, Sam. Heusel, Thos. Han-
selmann, Sewer Committee.

Ald. Sherk moved the adoption of
the report, which was adopted by
unanimous vote of those present, 13.

By Ald. Sherk: Resolved, that the
Common Counc.l still deeming it a
a necessary public improvement, and
expedient to be constructed lateral
sewers in lateral sewer districts No.
68, Seventh, Bath and Willow streets;
No. 69, Mosely street from Second
to Third streets; No. 70, West street
from Main street west; No. 71, Roose-
velt avenue from Church street to
IForest avenue; No. 72, Granger ave.
and streets in the Hamilton, Rose &
Sheehan Addition and State street,
and the construction of the same is
hereoy ordered.

Resolved, further, that the City
Engineer furnish proper boundaries
as soon as possible and that this or-
der and determination be certified to
the Board of Public Works and the
City Assessor, and the Board of Pub-
lic Works advertise for b.ds for the
construction of said sewers accord-
ing to the ordinance governing the
same. City to furnish man to see
that sewer pipe is properly laid.

Adopted by unanimous vote
those present, 13.

S.dewalk Committee.

To the Council: Gentlemen—Your
‘ommittee have had the foi-

lowing matters under consideration
and recommend that new sidewalks
be constructed as follows: On Olivia
ave., both sides, from Minerva road
to walks to be built by the city; on
the south s'de of West Washingion
street, from 9th street to Crest ave.;
on the east side of Crest ave., in front
of properties of Oscar Kremrei,
Charles Brooks and R. T. Dobson; on
west side of Sybil street, ‘'between
Ben amin and Edwin streets; on the
west side of Thompson street, bhe-
tween Madison and Packard streets:
on south side of Monroe street, in
front of numbers 714 and 718; on the
west side of White street, from Mec-
Kinley ave. to the south end of White
sireet, five feet in width, and a twelve
and one-half foot sidewalk in front
of number 310 South State street.
We further recommend that the
sidewalk extension at the northwest

of

corner of Fourth ave. and William
street be raised and repaired; that
s dewalks along numbers 837, 841,

848 East University ave., and along
property at corner of East University



412

and Oakland aves.,, be repaired, and

crosswalks be constructed at inter-

cections of East University and Oak-
land aves.,, and East University and

Tappan street.

We also recommend that three-
inch iron rail'ngs be placed as fol-
lows: 20 feet on the south side and
28 feet on the north side of Felch
street culvert, and 28 feet on each
side of the Seventh street culvert.

We further recommend that all
sidewalk extensions along new pave-
ments on Jefferson and Division
streets be repaired to conform with
present grade.

Sam Heusel, Julius H. Koernke, I. J.
Sherk, Chas. A, Sunk, Sidewalk
Committee.

Ald. Koernke moved the adoption
of the report, which was adopted by
unanimous vote of those present, 13.

By Ald. Koernke: Resolved, That
the grading and construction of the
sidewalks hereinafter mentioned is
deemed and declared to be a neces-
sary, public improvement.

Therefore, It is hereby ordered that
stone or cement sidewalks bhe graded,
bullt and constructed in the City of
Ann Arbor, on and along the south
side of West Washington street, be-
tween 9th street and Crest ave.

On east side of Crest ave,, in front
of properties of Oscar Kremrei,
Charles Brooks and R. T. Dobson.

On west side of Sybil street, be-
tween Benjamin and Edwin streets.

On the west side of Thompson
street, between Madison and Packard
streets.

On the south side of Monroe street,
in front of numbers 714 and 718,

On the west s'de of White street,
from McKinley ave. to south end of
White street,

On both sides of Olivia ave., from
Minerva road south to the walks to
be constructed by the city. Five feet
in width. .

On west side of South State street,

along number 310, 12 1-2 feet in
width,
Adopted by unanimous vote of

those present, 13.

Moved by Ald. Heusel, That matter
of sdewalk grade on west side of
Fontiac street 'ne referred to the Side-
walk Committee and City Engineer.
Adopted.

Railway Committee,

To the Honorable, the Common
Council: Gentlemen—The  petition,
relative to the smoke from the Var-

COMMON COUNCIL--AUGUST 16, 1915.

sity Laundry, having been referred
to this committee, we have to re-
port:

That this matter has been before
the Council at least twice before;
once when Mr. Kearney was City At-
torney, and once when Mr. Stivers
held that office, and the Council were
advised by both of those gentlemen
that under the law as it existed, the
Council had no power to abate the
alleged nuisance, but that if the
smoke were really a nusance that
any citizen aggrieved could proceed by
injunction and have it abated.

As we have had no legal advice
contrary to that above mentioned, we
have to report that the Council can
take no action in the matter.

We suggest, however, that our pres-
ent City Attorney be asked for an
opinion on the subject. *

E. B. Manwarng, C. C. Freeman,

Railway Committee.

Ald. Manwaring moved the adopt-
ion of the report, which was adopted
"y unanimous vote of those present,
13,

Lighting Committee.

By Ald. G. Lutz: Resolved, That.
the City Clerk be and he is hereby
ordered to advertise for proposals on
lighting the streets and alleys of the
Crty, for a period of five years from
and after the 351st day of December,
1915. Bids to be in the Clerk’'s office
on or before 5 o'clock p. m., Monday,
October 4th, 1915.

Adopted by unanimous
those present, 13,

Bond Committee.

To the Council: Gentlemen—Your
bond committee has had the plumb-
er's bond of The Economy Plumbing
Shop, with Arthur H. Hull and George
Washington as principals, and John
C. Fischer and John Wilkinson, sure-
ties, under consideration and recom-
mend approval of same.

Frank E. Heck, J. W. Markey, Bond

Committee.

Ald. Heck moved the adoption of
the report, which was adopted by
unanimous vote of those present, 13.

Officers’ Reports,
CITY FUNDS—Treasurer's

Month Erding July, 1915:

Money received— '

Water Works fund—

Rec’d from Mgr. Vandawarker,.$ 19,179.38
Police fund—

('ity fees, Frank Pardon.$% 45.55
Appropriation ee. 9,500,000

vote of

report For

LR

Total 9.545.55



COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 16, 1915,

Contingent und—
Transferred from En-

tertainment fund ...$ 150.00
L. Helber, milk Liec.... 1.00
Engineering labor .... 43 .47
Stakes so0ld ........ 1.95
Sewer COVers .......... 7.95
Rent of Detention hos-
BIERRS a ey ame I0a0N §.00
Peddlers license ...... 17.50
Fees uncollected city
17 s e RN SRR 218.73
Appropriation ...: .... 23,800.00
i A R R S 5 e o e 24 248 .60
Uncollected Clty Tax fund—
Taxes collected .......$38,781.48
Appropriation .. ...... 500.00
U e e e R R A e N 39,281 .48
Fire Dept. fund—
Appropriation ..... ....... ... 21,700.00
Poor fund--
Appropriation .....ccveisi000000 1,200.00
Street funca—
Appropriation ......... ....0... 23,000.00
Water fund—
Appropriation ........ ce.ee.  10,500.00
Park fund —
ADDIOpriation . ..c.cev se.cocis 5,000.00
Strect Light fund
Apprapriatich . .c.ooee vivacimea 18,000.00
Sidewalk fund—
ADPPropriafion . cedavs v AL 1,000.00
Bridge C. and C. W. fuudH
Appropriation ...... cosenecs oo 15,000.00
Steere farm fund—
Appropriation ...... <...... eese  11,216.00
Cemetery fund— :
I g T s B S NS S $ 25.00
Barhl periits: . ... deiss 15.00
e ol T0t8. v aoipeiins +.00
Appropriation ..... ee. 500,00
gl e R o e 344.00
Dog Licer se fund—
License collected ........... 56.25
Entertainment fund—
ADDEODETHRIDN 5 oes  waw savis - 1,000. 00
Detention Hospital fund—
Appropriation  ...... ci.eas A AL 3,4()().0()
RGN v A TR e A e, T U ee.. $203,671 ."b
July warrants patd ........c. ... $180,128.62
BRI Ay ot s Tacpode St Pimene § 23.0542.62
July 1, overdrawn .......... . 15,171.94
Aug. 1. on hand ..... cen v s b B3TH, O
Condition of City I‘und-. ou the First
Day of August, 1915:
Warrants paid—
Continrent e ... 50 eiq e s £ 3.972.83
City Cementery fund ........... 50.00
Dog License fund ......... i . 8.00
Fire department fund ......... : 1,905.34
POOr LB Vo st ainians vialen s s . P 105,67
Polioe PuNt: ... fosdieiiun Vot 1,025. 46
il o M s T e B SR S 2.534.02
Water fund ......cccciieeiis 5,283.85
AT T (e e R ST - e e 1.3.3-‘:.:1‘2
Street light fund ............-n. 1,4:2.00
Qidewalk fund .......... .000000 407.94
Sidewalk building fund ........ 155.45
- Water Works fund ........ vee. 6,669 48

413

Steere farm fund ............. . 1,563.76
Uncollected city tax fund, tax

o o o e 8 S R PR .... 153,019.90
Sprinkling Distriet No. 11 ...... 224 .60
Sprinkling district No. 12 ...... 129.20
Sprinkling district No. 14 ...... 107.60
Entertainment fund ........ a b 150.00

50 12 Mg B e e e SR .. $180,128.62
On hand—
Contingent fund ...............% 16,122 .62
City cemetery fund ............. 625.24
Dog license fund ............ 198.51
State dog tax fund .......... 100,00
Fire department fund .......... 13,919.11
1R Y i ol o (R G S N e 2,037.03
Pollce=Tund o . or i’ i cnnritse noncs R,636.02
Street fund ...... e 9,331.64
Water fund - G5t ve s . P T 4,584 .25
Parles IO, ~ 75 35 b cns ki s i somg? 3,062.15
Street light fund ............ i 13,385.80
Bidewalk “fund .... ... . i 0es ; 477.69
Bridge culvert and crosswalk

L i i e T e 15,3R83.98
Water Works fund ............. 33,260.81
Steere farm fund ............... 4,797.38
Rejected tax fund .............. 117.53
Sprinkling district No. 15 ...... 27.11
Entertainment fund ..... 50 g 850.00
Detention hospital fund ....... . 3,400.00

Wl e e TR e e o s s $£130,316.97
Overdrawn ...... e A e PR $121,946.27
Ang. 1. -on. BaBd v il v .9 8,370.70
Overdrawn—
Sidewalk building fund ....... R
Uncollected ecity tax fund, tax

Tepar= o b s law ks = ke & ikt 5 P 114,168 .07
Delinqrent tax fund ........... 5,812.64
Sprinkling . district No. 11 ...... T44 .65
Sprinkling district No. 12 ...... 416.95
Sorinkling distriet No, 13 ...... (5. 84
Sprinkling distriet No. 14 ...... 311

1T ) B e S e B S0 T St
Warrants outstanding—
Clonitineenmt T = i e s s ni s $
Bigg Teente Tand oo . i o
Water Works fund

T T ey e g o e e et R

20.
.0f

$121.946 27

o4

4.80

25

o4

SEWER FUNDS—Treasurer’'s Report For

Month Ending July, 1915:

Money received—

Tax Acc. Sewer Dist. No. 32—
Mupronriation ........ ce.s, imiey
Tax Ace. Sewer Dist. No. 34—
SRPEODTIRLION: 0 ias e ety

Tax Acec. Sewer Dist. No. 36—
Appronriation s

Tax Acc. Sewer Ivisr, No., 347 —
ADDEODTIRTION o= . ites o cnasin e i s
Tax Ace. Sewer Dist. No. o
R DDYORTIA TR e iy s
Tax Ace. Sewer Dist. No. 39—
ADDPIrODrIATIOW  consscvvn = oiian - 4
Tax Aec. Sewer Dist, No 40—
APPYOLEISTION cocid e aaasunas
Tax Ace. Sewer Dist. No, 41—
e e R
Tax Acec. Sewer Dist. No. 42—
Taxes collected ............ $ 5.8
Appreprigtion “.... iiineiion 14.87
Pl .. . PRSI Al -

20.

96
68

25

68



414

Tax Acc. Sewer Dist,
........... $36.73

Taxes collected
Appropriation ......

Total ...........
Tax Acc. Sewer I)mt
Appropriation ...

No. 43—
4.90

csenen

R R B R S

Tax Acc. Sewer Dist. No. 45
Taxes collected ...... eoee..h4.21
Appropriation ...... 4.14
Total s wemis sswass SR TS
Tax Ace. Sewer Dist. No. 46—
Appropriation +..... ..... Ap——
Tax Acc. Sewer let No. 47—
Taxes collected ............57.49
Appropriation ...... ....... 6.55
Total & ovwms e wwees Y
Tax Acc, Se\\et Dist. No. 48—
Taxes collected ........... $27.02

Appropriation ......

Total s .wans: s
Tax Ace. Sewer
Tuxes collected
Appropriation .....

Total ......
Tax Acc. \e“m
Tax collected
Appropriation

Total i ..
Tax Acc. vaer qut
Appropriation
Tax Acc. Sewer
Appropriation ......
Tax Ace, Sewer Dist,
Taxes collected
Appropriation .... .

Dlst

......

...... $124.32
ee.e. 1107

No. 51—
"No. 52~
No. 53—
....... $93.36
....... 44 .60

TOtal wwe s veons s 5 svwes w6 vaws 5 § 03
Tux Acc. Sewer Dist, No., 54—
Taxes collected ..........%$159.93
Appropriation ....... 2.73

Total 25 6 idieid i o5ads bink
Tax Acc. Sewer Dist. No. HH—
Taxes collected ........... $215.62
Appropriation ..... ..o 142,87

Total ... . e
Tax Ace. Sewer Dist. No. H6—
Tax collecéted -...ccvveivvineians,
Tax Acc. Sewer Dist. No. b7
Tax collected .............. $21.93
Appropriation ..eee. veven. 2.06

Total c:.ansews wsvamsnases
Tax Acce, Sewer Dl'«f No. 58
Appropriation  ........ ...
Tax Acc., Sewer Dist. No. H9—
Tax collected o..vvv v $ 12,93
Appropriation ...... ..... 116.46

Motal i ooes s ona 56 wemmas w s oo
Tax Acc. NSewer Dist, No. 60—
“Tax collected ....... ... .. ..., §
Tax Acc, Sewer Dist, No., 61—
Tax collected . ... .o .
Tax Ace. Sewer Dist No. 62—
Tax collected ...........on. $6.71
Appropriation ....... % s s oD 4R

TOtRl  wxvwpun®s  wmess ¥ eownm ¢ g oy &
Tax Acce. Sewer Dist, No. 63—
Tax collected ........ L 67030

41.
.04

18.

14.

135.4¢
32.

137

COMMON COUNCIL —AUGUST 18,

63

32

04

.96

3. 49
5.06

.69
.63
.03

e &%)

1913, : |
Appropriation ...... ..... 323.30
STABORE  inondt 3o . EBEe « e 390.60
TOLAL . vanes vu swms . s & sews s e _ﬁﬁm
Warrants paid eesesesenes: e o 108,88
Balance ............ _‘i~”1:58936

ceeees 92,855,570

Aug. 1, overdrawn ......... ... $1,266.21

(‘ondition of Sewer Fund on the TFirst
Day of August, 1915:

Warrants paid—Amount—

DRI

July 1, overdrawn

Labor Ace. Lateral Sewer No. 56.$ 357, 98
Labor Ace. Lateral Sewer No. 60. 118.3
Labor Acc. Lateral Sewer No. 61.° 232, 06
Total .....vvi viieviiiennee.... b T08.38
On hand
Tax Ace. Lateral Sewer No. 27..% 13.06
Tax Acc. Lateral Sewer No. 35.. 276.47
Tax Acc, Lateral Sewer No. 41.. 132.55
Tax Acc. Lateral Sewer No. 42.. 255.20
Tax Acc. Lateral Sewer No. 43.. 101.35
Tax Acc. Lateral Sewer No. 44.. 191.68
Tax Ace. Lateral Sewer No. 45.. 250.62
Tax Acc. Lateral Sewer No. 46.. 445.06
Tax Acc. Lateral Sewer No. 47.. 443 .15
Tax Acc. Lateral Sewer No. 48, 435.63
Tax Acc. Lateral Sewer No. 49, 39.54
Tax Ace. Lateral Sewer No. H0.. 113 .83
Tax Aecce. Lateral Sewer No., 51, 129.85
Tax Ace. Lateral Sewer No. 52.. 05.24
Tax Acc. Lateral Sewer No. H4.. 70.20
Tax Ace. Lateral Sewer No. 58.. 79.80
Tax Acc, Lateral Sewer No. a9,. 32.60
Tax Acc. Lateral Sewer No. 60.. 491.74
Tax Acc, Lateral Sewer No. 61.. 171.40
Tax Ace. Lateral Sewer No. 62.. 35.99
Tax Acc. Lateral Sewer No. 63.. 1,198.90
Tax Ace. Lateral Sewer No. 27.. 13.06
Tax Ace. Lateral Sewer No. 35.. 276.47
Tax Acc. Laferal Sewer No. 41.. 132.55
Lahor Acc. Lateral Sewer No. 49, 43.18
Labor Acc. Lateral Sewer No. 3l. 301.12
Labor Acce. Lateral Sewer No. 52. 00,28
Labor Ace. Lateral Sewer No, 53 889 .15
Labor Ace. Lateral Sewer No. 56. 91.26
Labor Acc. Lateral Sewer No. 63, T81.13
Labor Ace., Lateral Sewer No. 64, 34 .29
Labor Ace. Lateral Sewer No. 6GH 11.88
Labor Acce. Lateral Sewer No. 66 19.10
Labor Ace. Lateral Sewer No. 67 29.16
TOtal e = CEEEE e B SR . e .$ 7,218.40
Overdrawn  ........ ........ e.o... B 8484.61
Overdrawn Aug. 1, 1915.......... % 1,266.21
Overdrawn-—
Tax Acc. Lateral Sewer No. 32..% 909.69
Tax Acc. Lateral Sewer No. 33.. a8, 68
Tax Ace. Lateral Sewer No. 34.. 1.299.21
Tax Ace Lateral Sewer No. 36G.. 245.07
Tax Ace. Lateral Sewer No. 37.. 127 .23
Tax Acec. Lateral Sewer No. 38., 157 .41
T'ax Ace. Lateral Sewer No. 29.. 475.31
Tux Acc. Lateral Sewer No. 40.. 494 .41
Tax Ace. Lateral Sewer No. 53 238.24
Tax Ace. Lateral Rewer No. 55 80.01
Tax Ace. Lateral Sewer No. 56 23.34
Tax Ace. Lateral Sewer No. 57.. 8.32
Labor Ace. Lateral Sewer No. 42, 170.03
Labor Ace. Lateral Sewer No. 43. 161.62
T.ahor Acc. Lateral Sewer No. 44. 204 .26
Labor Ace, Lateral Sewer No. 45. 247 .32
Labor Acc. Lateral Sewer No. 46. 538.53
Labor Acc. Lateral Sewer No. 47. 532.7%



COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 16, 1915,

Labor Acc. Lateral Sewer No. 48, 199 .27
Labor Acc. Lateral Sewer No. 50. 98.35
Labor Ace., Lateral Sewer No. 54. 270.88
Labor Acc. Lateral Sewer No. 55 423.08
Labor Acce. Lateral Sewer No. 57. 247.37
Labor Acc. Lateral Sewer No. 58. 166.85
Labor Ace. Lateral Sewer No. 59. 164.92
Labor Acc. Lateral Sewer No. 60. 58.07
Labor Acc. Lateral Sewer No. 61. T33.82
Labor Acc. Lateral Sewer No. 62 150.60

Motal i s, swe 58 geneE Do .$ 8,484.61
PAVING FUNDS—Treasurer's Report for

Month Ending July, 1915:
Money received—
Tax Ace. Paving Dist. No. 9—
Appropriation ...... c...iiiiiees $ 925.98
Tax Acc. Paving Dist. No 10—
Tax collected ......0c0vne $ 91.84
Appropriation ..... . es... 106.99

Total v.iviiniier i . 84% .83
Tax Ace. Paving let No. 12—
Tax collected ............. $13.86
Appropriation ....,. ...... 38.60

Total wusssomumss. we oowsags o . 52 .46
Tax Acc. Paving Dist. No. 13—
Tux collected .......c...... $1U 82
Appropriation ........ .00

TOtHl sons v omaun s o e § owes 7 Lo 37.82
Tax Acc. P’aving Dist. "No. 142
Tax collected ............ $ 66.12
Appropriation .... ....... 256.70

MOLH] oot 5 5 iiorm 5 fomer & & SS90 & 30605 322 .82
Tax Ace. Paving Dist. No. 15—
Tax collected ............% 88.16
Appropriation ...... ..... 241.80

Total ...iiviininer iieitinnnns 329.96
Tax Ace. Paving Dist. No. 16—
Tax collected ..... ....... $267.55
Appropriation ...... ..... 474.26

Total " ... ... il i T41.81
Tax Acc. Paving Dist. No. 17— :
Tax collected ............. $27.22
Appropriation ...... BERE v E 79.15

TTOEAT o wonan 5 i & sosmins « vomisess o 106.37
Tax Acc. Paving Dist., No. 18—
Tax collected ..........0ue £2537.05
Appropriation ...... ..... 860 .80

Total .¢aeens vamvws s SRR B B S e 1,117.85
Tax Acc. Paung Dist. No. 19—
Tax collected ............ $ 84.63
Appropriation ...... ..... 283.46

TROEAL e v 5 e b 6o o S50 § iR 368.09
Tax Acc. l’avmg Dist. No. 20—
Tax collected ............$191.53
Appropriation ...... ..... 142 .65

Total o i 634,18
Tax Acc. Paving Dist. No. 21—
Tax collected - .. $222 .78
Appropriation ...... ..... 285.35

Total ... ..o.ive.  tiiviiia s 508.13
Tax Acc. Paving Dist. No. 22—
Tax collected. on: o somws coges s 41.39
Tax Acc. Paving Dist. No. 24— :
Tax collected ............. $10.91
Appropriation ...... ceeees 67.46

415

Total ........ I S 78.37
Tax Acc. Pdvmg "Dist. No. 25—
Tax collected ............% 38.14
Appropriation ...... ..... 106.40

Total ........... 144.54
Tax Ace. Paving Dlst No 26
Tax collected ;. ueuin svanes $47.86
Appropriation ...... ...... 84 .08

Total: o vemns o s vesems © sowrs 131.94
Tax Ace. I’avmg Dlst No. 27—
Tax collected ............ .5 90.35
Appropriation ...... ..... 257.02

Total wese oo RS VRS § S 347.37
Tax Ace, Paving Dist. No 28—
Tax collected ............. $296.41
Appropriation ...... ..... 640,90

TOAL .ivws fiiatg, 565 § & weitve o smime 937.31
Tax Acc. Paving I)mt No. 2
Tax collected ............. $187.85
Appropriation ...... ..... 604.96

Total ..o vviier veiveinu. 792 .81
Tax Acc. Paving Dmt No. 30—
Tax collected ...... vewes ve Po0a. 19
Appropriation ...... ..... 410.71

Total ... ii i eeiennen. i 7632.90

Total o.:ems:a 00w 5 B% G s eoeee.$ 9,231.93
July 1, on hand ............. ... B18913.77
Aug. 1 on hand ............. ....$28,145.70
Condition of Paving Funds on the First

Day of August, 1915:
On hand—
Tax Ace. Pavement No. 35......% 1,079.01
Tax Acc., Pavement No. 6..... 3 76.20
Tax Ace. Pavement No. T..... . .05
Tax Acc. Pavement No. S...... 641.09
Tax Ace., Pavement No. 11...... T89.70
Tax Ace. Pavement No. 13..... % 442 .95
Tax Acc. PPavement No. 14...... 1,111.30
Tax Ace. Pavement No. 15...... 1,228 97
Tax Ace. Pavement No. 16...... 1,390.71
Tax Ace. Pavement No. 17...... 271.30
Tax Acc. Pavement No. 18...... 3,443 .29
Tax Ace. Pavement No. 19...... 1,642 .47
Tax Acc. Pavement No. 20..... 3 234 .94
Tax Acc. Pavement No. 21...... 2151.78
Tax Acc. Pavement No. 22...... 248.33
Tax Ace. Pavement No. 23...... 900.14
Tax Acc. Pavement No. 24...... 215.93
Tax Ace. Pavement No. 25...... 309 .42
Tax Acc. Pavement No. 26..... . 182.69
Tax Ace. Pavement No. 27..... . 2,5688.00
Tax Ace. Pavement No. 28..... . 4,562.27
Tax Ace. Pavement  No. 29...... 3,316.25
Tax Acce. Pavement No. 30...... 1,952 .99
Laber Ace. Pavement No. 20.... 254 .34

TOH] s omanni ot 5555 5 vamme o $20.634 .12
Overdrawn ........ .............% 1,488.42

On hand Aug. 1, 1915..........%28,145.70
Overdrawn—
Tax Ace. Pavment No. 9......% 444.14
Tax Acc. Pavement No. 10...... 324.97
Tax Ace., Pavement No. 12...... 91.99
Labor Ace. Pavement No. 30.... 265 .89
Labor Acc. Pavement No. 31.... 126.15
Labor Ace. Pavement No. 32.. — 235.28

Total ..... e E E R eied Deaebaih LISK 49



416

Farmers and Mechaniecs Bank, Ann Arbor,
Mich., August Tenth, 1915.
Common (‘ouncil, Ann Arbor, Mich.:

Dear Sirs—This is to certify that Geo. W.

Sweet, City Treasurer, had a balance of
33,310.61 July 31st, 1915.
Yours very truly, H. A. WILLIANMS,
President,
Recapitulation.
City funds on hand ......... ....$ 8374.00
Paving funds on bhand ..........28145.70
Total ... vewows = cwus o $uuul“ 70
Sewer funds overdrawn ......... 1,266.21
Balance ... ciiiiiiiiiinaeanns $35,253 .49
July 31, bank balance .......... $33,310.61
July 31, on hand ........cc00vee. 1,942 88
oltal wwesn vouewn s s s $35,253.49

Respectfully submitted: GO, W.

Uity Treasurer.

To the Honorable Common Council,
Ann Arbor, Michigan: Sirs—The fol-
lowing is the distribution betw=en city
and property of the approximate cost
of sanitary sewers on Seventh street,
from Huron street to Miller avenue,
and on Bath and Willow streets, vrest
of Seventh street, district 68:

SO LI,

City share .........,...... $1,928.40
Property share ............ 2,276.20
Total ................. ..$4,204.60
The followmg is the disrribution

between city and property of the ap-
proximate cost of sanitary sewer on
Mosley street, from Second street to

Third street, district 69:

City share ............. . .$ 0 3.00

Property share .............. 234.8Y
Total: ;iweoywsmwsposmsnwy s $237. 89

The following is the distribution
between city and property of the ap-
proximate cost of sanitary sewer on
West street, from Main street west,

district 70:

City share ................. ¥ 27.00

Property share ............. 439.90
Total ......cvuiuevin.... $466.90
The following is the distribution

hetween city and property of the ap-
proximate cost of sanitary sewer on
Roosevelt avenue, from Church street

to Forest avenue, district 71:

City ShaTé . .ecvenasmisasmesn $ 23.50

Property Share .. wswvsw e 218.00
Total .............c.......%241.50
The following is the distribution

between City and property of the ap-
proximate cost of sanitary sewer for
the Hamnilton, Rose & Sheehan addi-

tion to the City of Ann Arbor, dis-
trict 72:

Clty ShEre wowvew s mosgge s $ 2.940.00
Property share ........... 10,441.00

COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 16, 1915,

Total wewswsesnsaesnsan .$13,381.00
Respectfully submltted Man'ey Os-
good.

To the Honorable Common (‘ouncil,
Ann Arbor, Michigan: Sirs—I pre-
sent the following approximate esti-
mate of the cost of storm and sani-

tary sewers on Glen avenue, from
Huron river to Huron street. Plans
and specifications are on file in my
office:
805 lin. ft. 36-in. segment,

block sewer, at $2.30..... $1,851.50
912 1lin. ft. 30-in. segment

block sewer, at $1.90.. 1,732.80
48 lin. ft. 30-in. class B C. 1.

water pipe, at $5.00...... 240.00
680 lin. ft. 18-in. vitrified tile,

Al A0 15 cnws s s s 5w s N EE G 8 272.00
1100 lin. ft. 12-in. vitrified

tile, at 25c¢c............... 275.00
24 inlets, at $10.00......... 240.00
24 12-in. vitrified tile at 60c 14,40
42.5 cu. yds. concrete cradle,

at $3.50 ... 148.75
2 cu. yds. concrete retaining

wall at outlet, at $5.00... 10.00

Manholes:
2 0-6 ft. deep for storm sew-

er only, at $35.00........ 70.00
1 6-8 ft. deep for storm sew-

er only, at $40.00........ 40.00
4 8-10 ft. deep for storm

sewer only, at $45.00..... 180.00
1 12-14 ft. deep for storm

sewer only, at §$50.00.. 50.00
1 12-14 ft. deep for storm

and sanitary sewer, at

STDA0: 5 e o w0 3 g 5 w0 5 5 & s 75.00
1 14-16 ft. deep for storm

and sanitary sewer, at

$85.00 ..v:ovmunmanms s s 85.00
1 24-26 ft. deep for storm

and sanitary sewer, at

$135.00 ... ... 135.00
1 28.5 ft. deep for storm and

sanitary sewer, at $150.00 150.00

Excavation and backfilling:
2060 cu, yds., 0-6 ft. deep,

at 60c ...... ... 1,236.00
720 cu. vds.,, 6-8 ft. deep, at s

TOO cmivsmsmusMamEsiniet 5o . 390.00
365 cu. yds., 8-10 ft. deep, at

90C . e 328.50
240 cu. yds.,, 10- 12 ft. deep,

GF $108 cinesmimesmsnmss 352.00
185 cu. yds., 12-14 ft. deep,

at FL20 inmswanmimarman 222.00
140 cu. yds., 14-16 ft. deep,

8t $185 ismsws.miiEs s 189.00.
120 cu. yds., 16-18 ft. deep

At BB v wvn o ms 180.00
110 cu. vds., 18-20 ft. deep,

at $1.80 . :icviciowing 198.00
90 cu. vds., 20-22 ft. deep.,

Bt $2 LD v oves gras wvsm 189,00
75 cu. vds.,, 22-24 ft. deep,



at $2.40 .......... e 180.00
b5 cu. yds.,, 24-26 ft. deep,

at $2.70 ........ e . 148.50
20 cu. yds., 26-28 ft. deep,

at $3.30 ....... e e . 66.090

Total .........cccvviu... $9,248.45
Engineering an contingen-

Cies ......ciiviirenannas 500.00

Total .......coiiiiviunn. $9,748.45
Respectfully submitted, Mamecy Os-

good.

To the Honorable Common Council,
Ann Arbor, Michigan: Sirs—I pre-
sent the following approximate esti-
mate of the cost of storm water cul-
vert on Edwin street, from State
street to Division street, and on Mece-
Kinley avenue, between White :tregt
and Packard street. Plans and speci-
fications are on file in my office:

531 cu. yds. concrete, at

$§6.00 . ... ... ... $3,186.00

6582 sq. ft, of reinforcing in

place, at lec.............. 65.82
110 1 n. ft. 12-in. tile, at 25c¢ 27.50
3 twelve-inch tees, at 80c.. 2 40
4 twelve-inch elbows, at 60c 2.40
7 standard inlets, at $10.00, 70.00
8 cast iron covers as specified,

at $5.00 ................ 40.00
1630 cu. yds. excavation, at

50c ... .. e e 815.00

Total ................... $4,209.12
Engineering and coniingen-

cles .. ..o i . 210.88

Total ......... ... ... $4,420.00
Property to pay 5930 sq. ft.

walk, at 10c............. 593.60

Total cost to city........$§32,827.00
Respectfully submitted, Manley Os-

good.

Marshal's report for month of Au-
gust, reports of City Treasurer and
Clerk for month of July, and City
Engineer's reports and estimates re-
ceived, ordered to take usual course,
printed and filed.

By Ald. Sherk: Resolved, that the
plans, speifications and estimate of
cost for the construction of storm-
water sewers on Glen ave.,, from the
south line of Huron street, to the
Huron river, as presented this date
by the City Engineer, he accepted and
approved. :

Resolved, further, that the Board

COMMON COUNCII.—AUGUST 16, 1915,

417

of Public Works advertise for bids
for the construction of said storm water
sewers, according to the charter and
ordinances governing the same.

Resolved, further, that the con-
struction of said storm water sewers
is hereby deemed and declared to be
& necessary pubnlic improvement.

Adopted by unanimous vote
those present, 13.

Motions and Resolutions,

Moved by Ald. Sherk, that the City
Clerk notify the property ownhers,
along the proposed sidewalk top to
storm water sewer on BEdwin st., who
have not -paid their portion to City
Attorney, that if not paid by next
meeting of Council, the regulation
sidewalk will be ordered and con-
structed as first proposed.

Adopted by unanimous vote of those
present, 13.

By ..d. McGregor: Resolved, that
Geo. W. Blaich be appointed to act as
a member of the Sixth Ward regis-
tration board, to fill the vacancy
caused by Supervisor Wm. Goodyear
leaving the ward.

Adopted by unanimous
those present, 13.

Moved by Ald. G. Lutz, that the
matter of sewer connect.on on Eighth
street be referred to the Sewer com-
mittee. Adopted.

By Ald. Heusel: Resolved, that
owners of property located on south-
west corner of E. Wasthington street
¢ .d Fifth ave., be ordered by City
Clerk to trim hedge which Thangs
over nearly half of sidewalk. Adopted.

By Ald. A. Lutz: Resolved, that the
City Clerk be authorized to rent the
second floor of +the Second ward
building to Stanger & Company, for
the term of two years, at $5.00 per
month,.

Adopted by unanimous
those present, 13.

By Ald. Sherk: Resolved, that the
Board of Public Works build about
100 feet of ra.ling along the side-
walk on the east side of Broadway.
at tte north end of the river bridge.

Adopted by unanimous vote of
those present, 13.

The Council adjourned.

ROSS GRANGER,
Clerk.

of

vote of

vote ot



